

ITEM NO.113

COURT NO.17

SECTION II-B

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Criminal Appeal No(s). 553/2012

PRADEEP

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF HARYANA

Respondent(s)

Date : 02-03-2023 This appeal was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ABHAY S. OKA  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAJESH BINDAL

For Appellant(s) Mr. Sunil Kumar Verma, AOR

For Respondent(s) Mr. Birendra Kumar Choudhary, AAG  
Mr. Samar Vijay Singh, AOR  
Mr. Rao Ranjit, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

The present appeal is preferred by accused No.2 against the order of conviction. Accused No.1-Vicky has been also convicted.

The Registry is directed to file a report after ascertaining whether the said co-accused has challenged the order of conviction. Even the learned counsel appearing for the respondent-State will also take instructions in this behalf.

List on 15th March, 2023.

(ANITA MALHOTRA)  
AR-CUM-PS

(RANJANA SHAILLEY)  
COURT MASTER